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NOTES
The Designer is not responsible for the accuracy of
the engineering information contained in these
drawings, including but not limited to property
surveys, structural, mechanical and electrical. Refer
S ITE STATI STI CS to appropriate engineering drawings before work
commences.
The Contractor must conform to all applicable
_— Allowed - 42 m2 or Proposed codes and by-laws of authorities having jurisdiction.
Address: 407 WINSTON CHURCHILL BLVD 2.0 Accessory Buildings 5% of Lot Area 4.93% of Lot Area
(203.22 m2) (200.60 m2) Drawings are not to be scaled.
Zoning Classification: RLS-O EXISTING STORAGE BUILDING 31.52 m2 The Contractor shall check all dimensions and
: report any discrepancies with the Designer prior to
commencing work.
1.0 LOT AREA st PROPOSED ACCESSORY SHED 169.08 m2
xisting
Lot Area 4064.54 m2 3.0 LOT FRONTAGE Allowed Existing
2.0 LOT COVERAGE Allowed Proposed 32.22 m2
35% of Lot Area  9.40% of Lot Area Lot Frontage cem
Accessory buildings
LOT COVERAGE 1422.58 m2 382.21 m2 4.0 SETBACKS Allowed Proposed Garage
EXISTING HOUSE 174.23 m2 Rear Yard - West oem sezam
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NOTES

The Designer is not responsible for the accuracy of
the engineering information contained in these
drawings, including but not limited to property
surveys, structural, mechanical and electrical. Refer
to appropriate engineering drawings before work
commences.

The Contractor must conform to all applicable
codes and by-laws of authorities having jurisdiction.

Drawings are not to be scaled.
The Contractor shall check all dimensions and

report any discrepancies with the Designer prior to
commencing work.

(The undersigned has reviewed and takes
responsibility for this design and has the
qualifications and meets the requirements set out
in the Ontario Building Code to be a Designer.
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:: GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC. PaTHEES:

URBAN & REGIONAL PLANNERS, LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS GLEN SCHNARR, MCIP, RPP
GLEN BROLL, MCIP, RPP

CoLIN CHUNG, MCIP, RPP
Jim LEVAC, MCIP RPP

September 13, 2022 GSAI File: 1466-001

Heather McCrae
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
Town of Oakville

Planning Services

1225 Trafalgar Road
Oakville, ON L6H 0H3

RE: Minor Variance Application
Accessory Structure
470 Winston Churchill Boulevard, Town of Oakville

Dear Ms. McCrae,

Glen Schnarr & Associates Inc. (GSAI) are the planning consultants to Gavin MacRae (the ‘Owner’) of the
lands municipally known as 470 Winston Churchill Boulevard, in the Town of Oakville (the ‘Subject Lands’
or 'Site’). On behalf of the Owner, we are pleased to provide this Minor Variance Application to facilitate
the construction of a pre-fabricated accessory structure.

In support of this Application, please find attached the following:

= A copy of the completed Minor Variance Application Form;

= A copy of the Plan of Survey, prepared by RS Surveying Limited, dated June 24, 2021;

= A copy of the signed, stamped Engineer Letter, prepared by liri Tichy Engineering, dated
September 9, 2022;

= A copy of the signed, stamped Geotechnical Engineer Letter, prepared by Terraprobe Inc, dated
September 2, 2022;

= A copy of the Site Plan (Drawing A1-0), prepared by Elevated Design Inc., dated September 1,

2022;
= A copy of the Foundation Plan (Drawing A-2.1), prepared by Elevated Design Inc., dated 19 KinesBrIDGE GARDEN CIRCLE
November 10, 2021; SuIte 700
= A copy of the Ground Floor Plan (Drawing A-2.2), prepared by Elevated Design Inc., dated — MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO
November 10, 2021 L5R 3Ké
= A copy of the Roof Plan (Drawing A-2.3), prepared by Elevated Design Inc., dated November 10, TeL (905) 568-8888
. Fax (905) 568-8894
2021; !
WWW.gsai.ca

= A copy of the Elevations (Drawing A-3.0), prepared by Elevated Design Inc., dated November 10,

1



:: GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.

URBAN & REGIONAL PLANNERS, LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS

2021; and,
= A copy of the Elevations (Drawing A-3.0), prepared by Elevated Design Inc., dated November 10,
2021.

Payment of full fees will be provided prior to circulation.

SUBJECT LANDS & SURROUNDING AREA

The Subject Lands are located on the west side of Winston Churchill Boulevard, south of Deer Run Avenue
and north of Lakeshore Road East, in the Town of Oakville. The Site, municipally known as 470 Winston
Churchill Boulevard, has an area of approximately 0.41 hectares (1.01 acres) and a frontage of approximately
32.2 metres on Winston Churchill Boulevard.  The Subject Lands are currently improved with a 1-storey,
detached dwelling with an attached garage. Access is provided via a driveway off of Winston Churchill
Boulevard.

The area surrounding the Subject Lands is a mixture of uses. More specifically, surrounding uses are as
follows:

e  (ristan Farms is immediately north. Further north is Deer Run Avenue, active agricultural fields, and
a segment of an established Neighbourhood comprised of low-rise residential dwellings;

e Joshua Creek, a component of the Parkway Belt, is immediately west. The Creek, including a large
forested area, a public park (Joshua's Valley Park) and Joshua's Creek Trail, surround the Subject
Lands. A continuation of the established Neighbourhood is west of the Creek;

e Avacant lot is immediately south. Further south are a selection of low-rise residential dwellings, a
low-rise long-term care home (lan Anderson House, on the lands municipally known as 430 Winston
Churchill Boulevard), and Joshua Creek;

e Winston Churchill Boulevard is immediately east. Further east are active agricultural fields and a low-
rise Employment Area in the City of Mississauga.

I note that the Subject Lands and the immediate surrounding area are an established area with a rural nature.
Given this, the Neighbourhood can be described as having an eclectic character as there is a diverse range
of dwelling designs and sizes.

OFFICIAL PLAN & ZONING
The Subject Lands are designated 'Urban Area’ by the in-effect Halton Regional Official Plan and are further
designated ‘Low Density Residential’ by the in-effect Livable Oakville Plan. There are no applicable Secondary
Plan or Site-Specific Policies.

The in-effect Halton Regional Official Plan (‘'ROP’) states that development is to be directed to lands within
the ‘Urban Area’. Furthermore, the ROP states that servicing is to be provided in a manner that facilitates

2



:: GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.

URBAN & REGIONAL PLANNERS, LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS

cost-effective servicing, while protecting the natural environment. As a Site within the Region’s Urban Area
and bordered by natural features, the proposal is consistent with the objectives and policies of the ROP
regarding urban services.

This consistency is achieved by the proposal. Specifically, the proposal does not contemplate an accessory
structure being connected to services. There is an absence of fixtures in the proposed structure, therefore
the proposal does not trigger the need for servicing. As described in the accompanying Engineer Letter and
Geotechnical Engineer Letters, the proposal will not impact the existing on-site municipal water and existing
conventional private septic service. Furthermore, the proposal does not contemplate development of a scale
nor type of development that warrants new servicing. Given this, the Region’s servicing priorities and phasing
for Urban Area lands are not compromised. This results in no adverse impacts to urban services, service
phasing and service priorities for the surrounding area. Furthermore, the proposal will enable the continued
preservation of the natural environment and cost-effective delivery of services.

The Site is subject to the Town of Oakville Zoning By-law 2014-014 ('‘By-law 2014-014"), as amended, which
zones it as ‘Residential Low Density (RL3-0)". Detached dwellings and accessory structures are permitted.

REQUESTED RELIEF

The Owner is seeking permission to construct a rear yard pre-fabricated accessory structure. The proposed
structure, which is to be utilized for personal items, has been planned and designed to comply with the
applicable zoning regulations, to the greatest extent possible. For clarity, the proposed structure is
contemplated to facilitate ease of use and enjoyment of the property. No business activities or home
occupation uses are associated with the structure.

The following is the variance for which the Owner is seeking approval:

1. Section 4.14.a, By-law 2014-014
On lands subject to this By-law south of Dundas Street, no building may be erected or enlarged unless
the land is serviced by municipal water and sewage systems.
A building that is not serviced is requested.

MINOR VARIANCE TESTS
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, as amended, identifies four (4) tests that must be satisfied in order for the
Committee to approve this Application. Those tests are as follows:

The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.
The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.
The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land.

N W N =~

The variance is minor in nature.
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In my opinion, the requested variances are supportable and meet the four tests under the Planning Act in the
following ways:

The Variance Maintains the General Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan

As mentioned, the Subject Lands are designated ‘Low Density Residential’ by the Livable Oakville Plan ('Livable
Oakville). The intent of the ‘Low Density Residential’ designation is to facilitate a range of permitted low
density housing types, including single detached dwellings. The existing residential use, detached dwelling
and complimentary accessory structures are permitted.

Livable Oakville directs that infill development in stable residential communities is to be evaluated against
prescriptive criteria (Section 11.1.9). Specifically, Section 11.1.9 states:

‘Development within all stable residential communities shall be evaluated using the following criteria
to maintain and protect the existing neighbourhood character:

a) The built form of development, including scale, height, massing, architectural character and
materials, is to be compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood.

b)  Development should be compatible with the setbacks, orientation and separation distanced within
the surrounding neighbourhood.

h) Impacts on the adjacent properties shall be minimized in relation to grading, drainage, location
of service areas, access and circulation, privacy and microclimatic conditions such as shadowing.’

Given that the proposed structure has been designed to be complimentary to and compatible with the
surrounding Neighbourhood, it is my opinion that the requested variance conforms to the above-noted
development criteria. Furthermore, the proposed structure has been situated in a manner that facilitates an
optimal site design that will maintain appropriate site access and circulation, while also not adversely
impacting natural features or adjacent properties. It will also be visually screened by the existing dwelling,
landscaped open spaces and landscaping along the property lines. Collectively, these features address
privacy and overlook concerns.

Livable Oakville, via Policy 9.1.1, also directs that development of lands within the urban area shall be based
on full urban water and sanitary sewers. | note that in accordance with Schedule A2 of Livable Oakville, the
Subject Lands are located within the Urban Area. While the proposal contemplates development, as defined
by Livable Oakville, it does not contemplate development that requires servicing. Given this, the existing
detached dwelling is to be retained and will remain on the existing municipal water and private sanitary
services. As such, the proposal will not require municipal or private servicing given the absence of fixtures, it
does not compromise the Town's servicing priorities or servicing policy frameworks and will not place strain
on the existing on-site septic system.

For the above-noted reasons, it is my opinion that the requested variance meets the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.
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The Variance Maintains the General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law
As stated above, the Subject Lands are subject to the Town of Oakville Zoning By-law 2014 — 014 ('By-law
2014-014") which zones it as 'Low Density Residential (RL3-0)". The requested variance seeks relief as follows:

Building With No Servicing

The purpose and intent of servicing regulations is to ensure municipal water and wastewater services
can be provided in a safe, efficient and cost-effective manner, while also ensuring public health and
safety are protected. While By-law 2014 — 014 requires that any building located south of Dundas
Street be fully serviced, a proposed structure that is not to be serviced is requested.

In this case, the requested variance is technical in nature. Specifically, the proposed structure is an
accessory, pre-fabricated structure that will not have any fixtures. As such and as further described
in the accompanying signed and stamped Engineer Letter, the proposed structure will not require
connection to the existing on-site municipal and private servicing infrastructure.  As further
demonstrated on the accompanying Site Plan, the proposed accessory structure is to be positioned
west of the existing residential dwelling and west of the existing conventional septic system. The
structure is not contemplated as a garage nor for a commercial operation but rather for the personal
use of the Owner. The structure is of an appropriate and desirable design for the Site. It is also
reflective of an optimized site design that provides for the protection and retention of nearby natural
features, existing on-site servicing infrastructure and an opportunity for the continued enjoyment of
property. As a result, the positioning of the structure will not have adverse impacts on the natural
environment or surrounding lands and will not impact the ability to provide services in a safe, efficient
and cost-effective manner for Urban Area lands.

Based on the above, it is my opinion that the requested variance meets the general intent and purpose of
the Zoning By-law.

The Variance is Desirable for the Appropriate Development or Use of the Land

Approval of the requested variance will allow for the proposed development on the Subject Lands.
Reinvestment in lands in close proximity to amenities and in a manner that preserves the natural environment,
such as that being proposed, is appropriate and desirable for the Town, the Neighbourhood, and this

property.

The requested permission for a building not on services will maintain an appropriate development. The
variance will also accommodate an accessory structure that has been planning and designed to seamlessly
integrate into the surrounding Neighbourhood.

Overall, it is my opinion that the proposed variance has been designed to be complimentary to the
surrounding area. The proposal will not negatively affect surrounding uses and represents an efficient,
compatible, and appropriate development that is desirable for the Subject Lands.
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The Variance is Minor in Nature

The requested variances will permit the development of a pre-fabricated accessory structure on the Subject
Lands and represents a minor departure from what is currently permitted. The variance required is technical
in nature and does not represent overdevelopment of the Subject Lands. Overall, the variance will allow for
sensitive reinvestment to occur and will not result in adverse impacts on adjoining properties. It is my opinion
that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

CONCLUSION
As described above, the requested variances satisfy the four tests of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act and
represent good planning.

Yours very truly,
GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.

Stephanie Matveeva, MCIP, RPP
Associate
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